



The Saskatchewan Gazette

PUBLISHED WEEKLY BY AUTHORITY OF THE QUEEN'S PRINTER

PART II/PARTIE II

Volume 99

REGINA, FRIDAY, MAY 9, 2003/REGINA, VENDREDI, 9 MAI 2003

No. 19/n° 19

PART II/PARTIE II

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN/ RÈGLEMENTS RÉVISÉS DE LA SASKATCHEWAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS/TABLE DES MATIÈRES

SR 30/2003	<i>The Conservation Cover Program Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	701
SR 32/2003	<i>The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Payment Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 2)</i>	701
SR 33/2003	<i>The Employment Supplement Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	702
SR 34/2003	<i>The Revenue Collection Administration Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	703

Revised Regulations of Saskatchewan/ Règlements Révisés de la Saskatchewan 2003

March 14, 2003

<i>The Adoption Regulations, 2003/</i>	A-5.2 Reg 1/
<i>Règlement de 2003 sur l'adoption</i>	A-5,2 Règl 1
<i>The Provincial Court General Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 12/2003

March 28, 2003

<i>The Prisoner Escort and Prisoner Security Regulations, 2003</i>	C-11.1 Reg 2
<i>The Wildlife Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 13/2003
<i>The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 3)</i>	SR 14/2003

April 4, 2003

<i>The Department of Community Resources and Employment Regulations</i>	G-5.1 Reg 109
<i>The Powers of Attorney Regulations/</i>	P-20.3 Reg 1/
<i>Règlement sur les procurations</i>	P-20,3 Règl 1
<i>The Summary Offences Procedure Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 15/2003
<i>The Petroleum Research Incentive Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 16/2003
<i>The Driver Licensing and Suspension Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 17/2003
<i>The Crop Insurance Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 18/2003
<i>The Land Bank Temporary Provisions Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 19/2003
<i>The New Crops Insurance Program Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 21/2003
<i>The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Payment Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 22/2003
<i>The Land Titles Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 23/2003
<i>The Land Titles Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 2)</i>	SR 24/2003

April 17, 2003

<i>The Cities Regulations</i>	C-11.1 Reg 1
<i>The Tax Enforcement Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 25/2003
<i>The Open Seasons Game Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 26/2003

April 25, 2003

<i>The Disease Control Regulations</i>	P-37.1 Reg 11
<i>The Child Benefit Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 27/2003
<i>The Crop Insurance Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 2)</i>	SR 28/2003

May 2, 2003

<i>The Milk Control Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 4)</i>	SR 29/2003
---	------------

May 9, 2003

<i>The Conservation Cover Program Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 30/2003
<i>The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Payment Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 2)</i>	SR 32/2003
<i>The Employment Supplement Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 33/2003
<i>The Revenue Collection Administration Amendment Regulations, 2003</i>	SR 34/2003

REVISED REGULATIONS OF SASKATCHEWAN

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 30/2003

The Farm Financial Stability Act

Section 5

Order in Council 330/2003, dated April 29, 2003

(Filed April 30, 2003)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Conservation Cover Program Amendment Regulations, 2003*.

R.R.S. c.F-8.001 Reg 19, section 2 amended

2 Clause 2(1)(b.1) of *The Conservation Cover Program Regulations* is repealed and the following substituted:

“(b.1) ‘allocated amount’ means:

- (i) \$3.9 million for the 2002-2003 fiscal year; and
- (ii) \$3.9 million for the 2003-2004 fiscal year”.

Coming into force

3 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 32/2003

The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act

Sections 14 and 48

Order in Council 332/2003, dated April 29, 2003

(Filed April 30, 2003)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Payment Amendment Regulations, 2003 (No. 2)*.

R.R.S. c.S-29 Reg 19, section 3 amended

2 Subclause 3(a)(ii) of *The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Payment Regulations, 1994* is amended:

- (a) by striking out “and” after paragraph (C);
- (b) by adding “and” after paragraph (D); and
- (c) by adding the following paragraph after paragraph (D):

“(E) the Saskatchewan Health Chiropractor’s Newsletter Number 11, dated May 1, 2003”.

Coming into force

3(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on May 1, 2003.

(2) If these regulations are filed with the Registrar of Regulations after May 1, 2003, these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations, but are retroactive and are deemed to have been in force on and from May 1, 2003.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 33/2003*The Saskatchewan Assistance Act*

Section 14

Order in Council 333/2003, dated April 29, 2003

(Filed April 30, 2003)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Employment Supplement Amendment Regulations, 2003*.

R.R.S. c.S-8 Reg 3 amended

2 *The Employment Supplement Regulations* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

Section 5 amended

3(1) Subsection 5(1) is renumbered as section 5.

(2) Section 5 is amended by striking out “Subject to subsection (2), a family unit” and substituting “A family unit”.

Section 31 amended

4(1) Section 31 is renumbered as subsection 31(1).

(2) The following subsection is added after subsection 31(1):

“(2) An amount received pursuant to clause 106(1)(d) of *The Workers’ Compensation Act, 1979* is not considered a benefit pursuant to that Act for the purpose of determining the amount WC in subsection (1)”.

Section 38 amended

5(1) Subsection 38(1) is amended by striking out “with the adjudicator” and substituting “with the department”.

(2) The following subsection is added after subsection 38(1):

“(1.1) The department shall promptly transmit to the adjudicator any notice of appeal filed pursuant to subsection (1), together with any written submissions and materials filed in support of the appeal”.

(3) Subsection 38(2) is amended by striking out “after receiving a notice of appeal pursuant to subsection (1)” and substituting “after a notice of appeal filed pursuant to subsection (1) is transmitted to the adjudicator”.

(4) Subsection 38(6) is amended by striking out “filed” and substituting “transmitted to the adjudicator”.

Coming into force

6 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

SASKATCHEWAN REGULATIONS 34/2003*The Revenue and Financial Services Act*

Section 85

Order in Council 334/2003, dated April 29, 2003

(Filed April 30, 2003)

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Revenue Collection Administration Amendment Regulations, 2003*.

R.R.S. c.R-22.01 Reg 2 amended

2 *The Revenue Collection Administration Regulations* are amended in the manner set forth in these regulations.

New Part III heading

3 **The heading preceding section 8 is struck out and the following substituted:**

“PART III
Provincial Sales Tax”.

Section 8 amended

4 **Section 8 is amended:**

(a) in clause (a) by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Act*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Act*”;

(b) in clause (b) by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Regulations, 1986*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Regulations*”;

(c) in clause (c) by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Act*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Act*”; and

(d) in clause (d) by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Act*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Act*”.

Section 9 amended

5 **Section 9 is amended by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Act*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Act*”.**

Section 10 amended

6 **Section 10 is amended:**

(a) by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Act*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Act*”; and

(b) by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Regulations, 1986*” and substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Regulations*”.

Section 11 amended

7 **Clause 11(1)(e) is amended by striking out “his” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the vendor’s”.**

Section 12 amended

8(1) Section 12 is amended by striking out “, his” in the portion preceding clause (a) and substituting “or the vendor’s”.

(2) Clause 12(b) is amended:

(a) by striking out “, his” and substituting “or the vendor’s”; and

(b) by striking out “Education and Health Tax” and substituting “Provincial Sales Tax”.

Section 13 amended

9 Subsection 13(1) is amended:

(a) by striking out “The Education and Health Tax Act” and substituting “The Provincial Sales Tax Act”; and

(b) by striking out “The Education and Health Tax Regulations, 1986” and substituting “The Provincial Sales Tax Regulations”.

Section 14 amended

10(1) Subsection 14(6) is amended by adding “or her” after “his”.

(2) Subsection 14(7) is amended by striking out “his” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the vendor’s”.

Section 15 amended

11(1) Subsection 15(3) is amended by striking out “\$3,600” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “\$7,200”.

(2) Subsection 15(6) is amended:

(a) by striking out “he” and substituting “the vendor”; and

(b) by striking out “his” and substituting “the vendor’s”.

(3) Subsection 15(8) is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the vendor’s”.

Section 17 amended

12 Subsection 17(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(1) Every person liable to pay tax pursuant to subsections 5(5), (6), (9), (9.1), (10), (10.5) and (11) or section 5.3 of *The Provincial Sales Tax Act*, other than a registered consumer, shall file a return describing the tangible personal property on which he or she is liable to pay tax”.

Section 18 amended

13 Section 18 is amended by striking out “his” and substituting “the vendor’s”.

Section 19 amended

14 Section 19 is amended by adding “or she” after “he”.

Section 20 amended

15 Section 20 is amended:

- (a) in clause (a) by striking out “his” and substituting “the vendor’s”; and
- (b) in the portion following clause (b) by striking out “he” and substituting “the vendor”.

Section 20.1 amended

16 Section 20.1 is amended by striking out “*The Education and Health Tax Act*”:

- (a) in subsection (1); and
- (b) in subsection (5);

and in each case substituting “*The Provincial Sales Tax Act*”.

Section 21 amended

17 Subsection 21(2) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(2) A vendor, user or consumer, as the case may be, shall make his or her remittance under this section by:

- (a) cash;
- (b) electronic transfer of funds;
- (c) bank, express or postal money order; or
- (d) certified cheque”.

Section 22 amended

18 Section 22 is amended:

- (a) by striking out “his” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the vendor’s”; and
- (b) by striking out “himself” and substituting “the vendor”.

New Part IV.1 heading

19 The heading preceding section 31.1 is struck out and the following substituted:

“PART IV.1
Fuel Tax”.

New section 31.1

20 Section 31.1 is repealed and the following substituted:

“Interpretation of Part

31.1 In this Part:

- (a) ‘**bulk fuel dealer**’ means a bulk fuel dealer as defined in *The Fuel Tax Regulations, 2000*;
- (b) ‘**consumer**’ means a consumer as defined in *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*;

(c) **'distributor of propane'** means a distributor of propane as defined in *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*;

(d) **'interjurisdictional vehicle'** means an interjurisdictional vehicle as defined in *The Provincial Sales Tax Act*;

(e) **'railway company'** means a railway company as defined in *The Fuel Tax Regulations, 2000*;

(f) **'recipient'** means a recipient as defined in *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*;

(g) **'vendor'** means a vendor as defined in *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*".

Section 31.2 amended

21 Section 31.2 is amended by striking out "The Fuel Tax Act, 1987" and substituting "The Fuel Tax Act, 2000".

Section 31.3 repealed

22 Section 31.3 is repealed.

Section 31.5 amended

23(1) Subsection 31.5(1) is amended by striking out "vendor, supplier, collector and licensed purchaser" and substituting "vendor, and every recipient as described in subsection 9(2) of *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*".

(2) Subsection 31.5(2) is amended:

(a) by striking out "and every licensed purchaser" and substituting "and every registrant of an interjurisdictional vehicle"; and

(b) by striking out "or purchaser" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "or registrant of an interjurisdictional vehicle".

(3) Subsection 31.5(3) is amended by striking out "purchaser" wherever it appears and in each case substituting "consumer".

(4) Subsection 31.5(4) is amended by striking out "supplier" and substituting "distributor of propane".

Section 35.501 amended

24(1) Section 35.501 is amended by renumbering it as section 31.501.

(2) Subsection 31.501(1) is repealed and the following substituted:

"(1) Subject to subsection (2), every vendor, and every recipient as described in subsection 9(2) of *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*, shall preserve for six years all books, accounts, records and documents required by the Act, these regulations, *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000* or *The Fuel Tax Regulations, 2000*".

(3) Subsection 31.501(2) is amended by striking out "vendor, supplier, collector or licensed purchaser" and substituting "vendor, and every recipient as described in subsection 9(2) of *The Fuel Tax Act, 2000*".

Section 31.51 repealed

25 Section 31.51 is repealed.

Section 36 amended

26(1) Subclause 36(a)(i) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(i) a company described in section 29 of *The Fire Prevention Act, 1992*”.

(2) Subclause 36(b)(i) is repealed and the following substituted:

“(i) the fee imposed by section 29 of *The Fire Prevention Act, 1992*”.

Section 37 amended

27 Section 37 is amended by striking out “*The Fire Prevention Act, 1980*” and substituting “*The Fire Prevention Act, 1992*”.

Section 40 amended

28 Subsection 40(1) is amended by striking out “*The Fire Prevention Act, 1980*” and substituting “*The Fire Prevention Act, 1992*”.

Section 41 amended

29 Section 41 is amended:**(a) by repealing clause (a) and substituting the following:**

“(a) ‘beer’ means beer as defined in *The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act, 1997* and includes malt liquor”;

(b) by repealing clause (c) and substituting the following:

“(c) ‘licensee’ means a permittee as defined in *The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act, 1997*”;

(c) by repealing clause (e) and substituting the following:

“(e) ‘special liquor vendor’ means a person who has been granted a franchise pursuant to section 105 of *The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act, 1997*”; and

(d) by repealing clause (g) and substituting the following:

“(g) ‘wine’ means wine as defined in *The Alcohol and Gaming Regulation Act, 1997*”.

Section 43 amended

30 Subsection 43(1) is amended:

(a) by striking out “he” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the collector”; and

(b) by striking out “his” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “the collector’s”.

Section 47 amended

31 Subsection 47(3) is amended by striking out “\$3,600” wherever it appears and in each case substituting “\$7,200”.

Section 48 amended

32 Section 48 is amended:

(a) by striking out “he” and substituting “the collector”; and

(b) by striking out “him” and substituting “the collector”.

Section 48.1 amended**33 Subsection 48.1(2) is amended:**

(a) by striking out “and” after clause (a); and

(b) by repealing clause (b) and substituting the following:

“(b) with respect to a sale made on or after April 1, 1991 but before April 2, 2002, 6.54%; and

“(c) with respect to a sale made on or after April 2, 2002, 9.09%”.

Section 58.3 amended**34 Section 58.3 is amended:**

(a) by striking out “he” wherever it appears and substituting “the collector”; and

(b) by striking out “his” wherever it appears and substituting “the collector’s”.

Section 58.5 amended**35 Subsection 58.5(3) is amended by striking out “he” and substituting “the collector”.****Section 58.6 amended****36 Section 58.6 is amended:**

(a) by striking out “he” and substituting “the collector”; and

(b) by striking out “him” and substituting “the collector”.

Coming into force

37(1) Subject to subsection (2), these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations.

(2) Subsection 11(1) and section 31 of these regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations but are retroactive and are deemed to have been in force on and from July 1, 2002.

